BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for rate ) DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
increase by City Gas Company of ) ORDER NO. PSC-96-14C4-FOF-GU
Florida. ) ISSUED: NOVEMBER 20, 1996

)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER GRANTING INCREASE IN TES AN, HARGES

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

On June 18, 1996, City Gas Company of Florida, an operating
division of NUI Corporation, (City Gas or the Company) filed a
petition for a permanent rate increase of $5,283,344 in additional
annual revenues. The Company based its request on a 13-month
average rate base of $94,432,747 for a projected test year ending
September 30, 1997. The requested overall rate of return is 8.25%
based on an 11.90% return on equity.

By Commission Order  No. PSC-96-1113-FOF-GU, issued
September 3, 1996, we suspended the Company’s proposed permanent
rates and granted an interim increase of $2,151,503, based on a
13-month average rate base for the 12 month test period ending
September 30, 1995.

In City Gas’ last rate case, Docket No. 940276-GU, Order No.
PSC-94-1570-FOF-GU, issued December 19, 1994, we found the
Company’s jurisdictional rate base to be $82,638,219 for the
projected test year ending September 30, 1995. We authorized a

POCUMENT KuM3ER-DATE

12404 NOV2O &

FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTING



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 2

rate of return of 7.26% for the test year, which was based on an
11.30% return on equity.

Pursuant to Section 366.06(4), Florida Statutes, City Gas
requested to proceed under our proposed agency action (PAA)
process. Under that section, if the Commission fails to issue an
Order within 5 months of the filing, the utility is entitled to
place the proposed rates in effect under bond or corporate
undertaking.

Customer service hearings were held on September 4, 1996, in
Port St. Lucie, Florida; on September 9, 1996 in Miami Springs,
Florida and on September 12, 1996 in Cocoa Beach, Florida.

We find that the Company shall be awarded a permanent rate
increase of $3,752,678. Our specific findings and adjustments are
set forth below. This docket shall remain open pending our review
of two issues which are discussed in Section IX of this Order.

UALI RVICE

We find that the Company’s quality of service is satisfactory.
The Division of Consumer Affairs (CAF) reviewed and analyzed a
sample of complaints made to the Commission by City Gas customers.
Of the 44 inguiries reviewed, only eight were related to service.
The remaining complaints were related to customer billing and
request for information. We are informed that all complaints have
been satisfactorily resolved by the Company.

Since City Gas’ last rate case, the Company has converted its
billing system, and made changes to its unregulated leased
appliance operations. Considering these events, and the review of
service complaints, we believe the Company has maintained its
quality of service at a satisfactorily level.

1I. PROJECTED TEST PERIOD

City Gas’ request for permanent rate relief is based on a
historical test period ending September 30, 1995 and a projected
test period ending September 30, 1997. With our adjustments, we
find that 1995 and 1997 test years are appropriate.

A. An adjustment is required due to changes to the Company’'s
test year forecasts for customers and therm sales by revenue class.
Because of these changes which are discussed below, net revenues
should be increased $18,071.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 3

(1) Updated Customer and Therm Forecasts: Using actual bill
data through June 1996 which became available after the Company
filed its Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs), the Company submitted
an update which contains adjustments for the deviations between
forecasted and actual customers and therms through June 30, 1996
These adjustments change the as-filed monthly customers and therms
forecasts from July 1996 through September 1997 by the amount of
deviation in the June 1996 forecasts.

The updated customer forecasts reflect the latest market data
available to the Company and include expectations regarding inter-
class migration. In addition, the as-filed forecast of therms
inadvertently includes the impact of normal weather calculated over
a 17-year period for the Brevard and Indian River Divisions. The
Company intended to use 10-year normal weather to forecast sales
for all divisions. Thus, City Gas included the impact of only 10-
year normal weather in its updated therm forecast, not 17-year
normal weather.

(2) Bill Forecasts: An adjustment is needed to reflect the
Company’s updated bill forecasts. The updated test year commercial
bill forecast (59,378 bills) is significantly lower than the as-
filed commercial bill forecast (61,375 bills). This change is due
primarily to the occurrence of a lower-than-expected number of
actual commercial bills to date. In contrast, the wupdated
residential bill forecast (1,151,280 bills) has increased 1,976
bills compared to the as-filed residential bill forecast (1,149,304
bills). The Company indicates that this is due in a large part to
an expectation of greater growth in residential customers in the
Brevard Division than was originally forecasted. In total, the
Company’s updated bill forecasts include 670 fewer bills (or 56
fewer customers) than the as-filed forecasts.

Despite the Company’s downward adjustment in the wupdated
commercial bill forecast, the wupdated forecast reflects an
expectation of strong growth during the test year (6.2 percent
above the Historic Base Year + 1, per the ratio: 59,378 test year
bills / 55,913 Historic Base Year + 1 bills). The Company asserts
that this level of forecasted growth is realistic due to the
marketing opportunities associated with additional sales support
and facility expansions. Despite the Company’s optimistic
commercial bills growth rate reflected in the commercial customer
forecast, assuming the Company’s marketing opportunities are
realized, we believe the Company’s forecast of commercial customers
is not unreasonable.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 4

(3) Huntington Development: We made an adjustment to exclude
the 1,392 residential bills associated with the anticipated
conversion of the Huntington Development from LP to natural gas.
The Company has recently indicated that this conversion will not
take place until after the projected 1997 test year.

(4) Treasure Coast: We determined that the total therm sales
of 96,893,244 for the base year included February, 1995 sales of
9,593,819. Actual therm sales, however, were 9,578,671. The error
was due to the Company including the residential therm sales of
Treasure Coast twice. Therefore, we made an adjustment to correct
this error.

(5) 30-year normal weather: The Company based its therm
forecasts on its calculations of normal (average) weather over a
10-year weather period for the Miami and St. Lucie Divisions, and
a 17-year weather period for the Brevard and Indian River
Divisions. When forecasting gas wusage, we believe it is
appropriate to use 30 years of weather data. We have approved the
use of 30-year weather data when adjusting base rates for other gas
utilities. See Order No. PSC-96-1192-FOF-GU, issued on September
23, 1996, in Docket No. 960831-GU for West Florida Natural Gas
Company.

Normal weather estimates based on 30 years of data are more
stable than those based on fewer years of information. When as few
as 10 years of data is used, the resulting estimates can vary
significantly from one year to the next as new data replaces_old
data. The variability in normal weather impacts the revenue
forecast. City Gas has determined the difference in total therm
consumption based on 30-year weather norms compared to 1l0-year
weather norms. This analysis indicates that the test year therm
forecast based on 30 years of weather data is 630,500 therms
greater than the updated test year therm forecast based on 10 years
of weather data. We believe the Company’s therm forecast based on
30 years of weather data is more appropriate for estimating test
year revenues, and have accordingly made an adjustment to reflect
use of this data.

B. We made an adjustment to increase the Company’s test year
forecast of initial connections and reconnections by 692. This
adjustment results in a revenue increase of $16,015. The increase
in connections and reconnections is due to changes associated with
the updated bill forecast discussed above.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 5

II. RATE E

The utility’s rate base is the investment upon which it is
entitled to earn a return. Once a rate base has been established,
the test-period expense and rate of return are determined, and the

revenue requirement can be calculated by multiplication. We
approve a test-year rate base for City Gas of $91,911,029 as shown
on Attachment 1. This amount was calculated based upon the

Company’s filing and our adjustments which are discussed below.

A. We made a $35,828 adjustment to rate base to remove the
cost of artwork displayed at the Company’s Hialeah offices. This
artwork provides no benefit to the Company’s ratepayers and was
removed from rate base in the last rate case. Normally rate base
items would also have associated depreciation expense and reserve
accounts. In this instance, however, the Company is not
depreciating the artwork; therefore no adjustment is required for
depreciation expense or reserve.

B. We find that the Treasure Coast (St. Lucie) Plant Held for
Future Use, should be included in rate base. In the Company'’s last
rate case, we excluded a portion of the Treasure Coast purchase
from rate base because it was not justified. 1In the current case,
the Company made an adjustment to reinstate the original cost of
this purchase in Plant-In-Service. Applying the tariffed
feasibility criteria, we determined that the Treasure Coast
purchase now passes this test.

C. We made adjustments to Plant, Accumulated Depreciation,
and Depreciation Expense for cancelled and delayed projects. We
reduced Plant by $856,978 total company ($848,852 regulated); and
Accumulated Depreciation by $1,915 total company ($1,897
regulated). In addition, we increased depreciation expense $2,676
for total company ($2,651 regulated).

D. We made adjustments to exclude the Huntington Development
from rate base, revenues, and expenses. City Gas included its
investment in the Huntington Development in rate base. This
development is an LP Block distribution system which is awaiting
conversion to mnatural gas. The Company does not expect the
conversion to occur before the end of the projected 1997 test year.
Since this system will not provide natural gas service before the
end of the test year, we believe it is appropriate to exclude it
from rate base. Therefore, we reduced Construction Work 1In
Progress $164,986 and reduced expenses $16,113. As discussed
previously, we have made an adjustment to the test year forecast to
exclude the revenues associated with this project.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 6

E. We find that the Ft. Pierce Utility Authority (FPUA),
Western Energy and the Consolidated purchases, should be included
in rate base. The Company, however, did not properly record the
purchases, therefore adjustments are required to the Company’s
books.

In the Company'’'s last rate case, we approved the inclusion of
the FPUA and Consolidated Gas purchases, and a portion of the
Wester Energy purchase in rate base. FPUA, Western Energy and
Consolidated Gas are non-regulated companies, therefore, City Gas
did not have access to the original cost records which prevented
the Company from recording the purchases at original cost. We
ordered the Company to perform an engineering valuation study to
determine the original cost and accumulated depreciation of the
purchased assets, as well as to determine the appropriate primary
plant accounts in which to record those assets. The studies would
enable the Company to comply with the Uniform System of Accounts’
requirement that the original cost of plant should be estimated if
not known. The Company has now performed the required studies
which we accept.

We now include the portion of the Western Energy purchase
which was excluded during the last rate case. Applying the
tariffed feasibility criteria, these assets now pass this test.

With regard to each system, the Company recorded on its books,
as the original cost of the purchased assets, the purchase price of
the assets. The Company then determined the amount of accumulated
depreciation by subtracting the original cost from the purchase
price. We believe the Company should have calculated the
accumulated depreciation by applying the applicable depreciation
rates to the original costs by vintage year of installation. Thus,
the Company should make adjustments to its books as of the date of
acquisition to conform with this methodology. (See Attachment 9)
These adjustments will result in the Company recording the assets
and the applicable accumulated depreciation at estimated original
cost by primary account. This enables the Company to satisfy the
requirements of future depreciation studies and the requirements of
the Uniform System of Accounts.

The resulting acquisition adjustments are fall out numbers and
differ from true acquisition adjustments where the original cost
and accumulated depreciation are actual amounts determined from the
books of a selling regulated company, as was the case in the
acquisition of the assets from Miller Gas Company, a regulated
natural gas company.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 7

The total rate base amount shall remain in rate base because
of the benefits of the acquisition to the former propane customers
and the entire natural gas customer base of City Gas overall. The
acquisition of these systems resulted in a lowering of rates to the
former propane customers while providing them with a safer, more
reliable product and access to City Gas’ regulated protections -for
safety, consumer affairs and pricing. City Gas’ entire customer
base benefited from the improved throughput from serving the
propane customers, who bear a fair share of City Gas' necessary
fixed costs including capacity costs for the delivery of gas to the
city gate. City Gas did not require additional capacity to serve
these customers.

For the projected 1997 test year, we made the following
adjustment to recognize the inclusion of all three systems in rate
base: We increased Plant-In-Service §$699,991; Accumulated
Depreciation $1,057,223; Acquisition Adjustments  $203,176;
Accumulated Amortization $36,301; and Depreciation and Amortization
Expense $30,797. Attachment 10 shows the specific adjustment for
each system.

F. We made adjustments to reduce Plant $423,801; Accumulated
Depreciation $146,414; Accumulated Amortization Reserve $2,619;
Depreciation Expense $20,928; and Amortization Expense $256 to
remove amounts associated with non-utility operations. Each change
is addressed below.

(1) City Gas Regulated/Non-Regulated Allocation: City Gas
used a 11.35% Payroll Distribution factor to allocate the plant,
reserve, and expense amounts between regulated and non-regulated
for Accounts 392-Transportation Equipment, 393-Stores Equipment,
394-Tool, Shop & Garage Equipment, and 397-Communication Equipment.
For allocation of NUI Corporate, NUI-Southern Division,
Elizabethtown Gas, and various costs incurred by City Gas, the
Company used a 3-Factor allocation method to develop a regulated
and non-regulated split based upon payroll, plant, and number of
employees. We believe that the 3-Factor method is a more
appropriate method for allocating common costs between regulated
and non-regulated operations because it considers other elements
beyond payroll. Thus, we increased the plant balances for Accounts
394 and 397 by $25,833 and $18,462, respectively.

The Company incorrectly recorded amounts to account 398-
Miscellaneous Equipment that should more appropriately be recorded
in Accounts 394 and 397. The following schedule shows the
additional amounts for each account we removed as non-utility based
upon the revised account balances and the 16.14% factor.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU

PAGE 8
Account Plant Reserve | Expense
Account 392-Transportation $32,340 $22,642 $1,458
Equipment
Account 393-Stores Equipment ; 2,169 849 102
Account 394-Tool, Shop & Garage 47,999 24,953 3,027
Egquipment
Account 397-Communication 20,527 9,385 1,210
Equipment
TOTAL $103,035 $57,829 $5,797

(2) Hialeah Building #955 Allocations: We find that the NUI-
Southern 3-Factor allocation, based upon the relative percentage of
payroll, plant, and number of customers for City Gas regulated,
City Gas non-regulated, and all other NUI-Southern Division
activities should be used for allocating the costs associated with
Hialeah building #955. In addition, this building includes common
areas which are used by NUI-South executives. Based on the 3-
Factor allocation we calculated the Hialeah Building #955 factor to
be 28.89%. Thus, we removed an additional $22,067 in plant, $6,961
in reserve, and $419 in expense for ratemaking purposes.

(3) Hialeah Building #933 Allocations: For reasons which are
similar to those discussed above with respect to the Building #955
allocation, we calculated the #933 factor to be 23.62%. At the new
rate, we removed an additional $12,299 in plant, §4,075 in
reserves, and $257 in expense for ratemaking purposes.

(4) Hialeah Building #1001 Allocations: For reasons similar
to those discussed above with respect to the Building #955, we
recalculated the Hialeah Building #1001 allocation factors,
applying the updated NUI-Southern allocation factor and the 3-
Factor percentage to the areas in question. Using the new 28.83%
Hialeah Building #1001 factor, we removed an additional $29,610 in
plant, $844 in reserves, and $562 in expense for ratemaking
purposes.

(5) Hialeah General Office: As a result of the changes to
Buildings #955 and #933 discussed above, we modified the allocation
factors associated with this 1land. We recalculated the non-
regulated percentage based upon the weighted average of the square
footage used for Buildings #933 and #955. Using the recalculated
factor of 25.35%, we removed an additional $1,919 in plant.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 9

(6) Account 374 - Titusville Gate (Land): This land is the
site of the Titusville Gate Station which houses a natural gas gate
station (14.0%), a propane storage tank and related facilities
(19.1%), and storage for an 8-inch steel gas pipe (14.5%),. The
remainder of the site is vacant with no apparent use (52.4%). The
portion of the property used for the propane tank and related
facilities (19.1%) and the portion that is vacant (52.4%) is non-
utility. Therefore, we reduced Plant by $12,139.

(7) Account 374 - Propane Sales (Land): This land is the
site of the old propane sales facility located on 10th Avenue in
Hialeah, Florida. The propane pumps and piping stored there are
not operational. It is doubtful that this property will provide a
utility function in the future; therefore, we reduced Plant by
$12,195, which is the cost of the land.

(8) Account 375 - Propane Sales (Structure): In the past,
propane sales were conducted out of this building, which is located
on 10th Avenue. Today, the building is vacant and shows no
apparent use. City Gas officials indicated that the structure
could possibly be used to store records in the future. We believe
the building would not be secure enough to house records, as this
building is located three blocks from the other Hialeah offices of
City Gas and is adjacent to a public rail station. The Company has
removed B80% of the costs as non-utility; however, a further
reduction of the remaining 20% is required. Thus, we reduced Plant
by an additional $11,028; reserve by an additional $4,920; and
depreciation expense by an additional $232.

(9) Account 375 - Rockledge - Office (Structure): In City
Gas’' allocation of this structure between utility and non-utility,
the appliance storage area was apportioned using the customer
billing ratio and payroll distributions. In total, 18.23% of the
costs associated with the structure were allocated to non-utility.
We believe that 100% of the cost of the appliance storage area, Or
28.2% of the total cost of the structure, should be removed because
it is non-utility in nature. Therefore, we removed an additional
$1,218 in plant, $674 in reserve, and $26 in depreciation expense.

(10) Account 375 - Titusville Gate (Improvements): The
dollars shown in this account represent fencing and street
improvements for both the natural gas gate station (42.3%) and the
propane storage facility (57.7%). In its MFRs, the Company
allocated none of the costs associated with these improvements to
non-utility operations. We believe that the expense should be
allocated between utility and non-utility based upon square footage
usage. Therefore, we removed 57.7% of the associated costs, or



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 10

$6,338 from plant, $1,483 from reserve, and $133 from depreciation
expense.

(11) Account 375 - New Additions - 1996: This amount
includes roof repairs at the #933 Building, hurricane shutters at
the #933, #955, and #1001 buildings, and fencing at the Vero Beach
and Ocean Spray Gate Stations. City Gas did not allocate any of
the costs of these new additions to non-utility operations. We
believe that a portion of the roof repair and hurricane shutters
costs should be allocated to non-utility operatione based upon the
square footage usage of each building. The roof repair costs
should be allocated based upon the 23.62% Building #933 factor
described in (3) above and a portion of the costs for the hurricane
shutters should be allocated to non-utility based upon a composite-
factor for Buildings #955, #933, and #1001. As described in (2),
(3), and (4) above, the three buildings’ allocations differ from
those included by City Gas in its Common Plant Allocation Study.
We calculated the composite Hialeah buildings non-regulated factor
to be 25.78%. Using these factors, we reduced plant by $14,520,
reserve by $216, and expenses by $336.

(12) Account 389 - Rockledge Office (Land): This amount is
for the land that houses the Rockledge Office. A portion of the
cost of the land should be removed in the same percentage ratio as
the office floor space which is described in detail in (9) above.
Therefore, we removed 28.2%, or an additional $8,045, of the total
cost of the land as non-utility.

(13) Account 390 - Rockledge Office (Improvements): The
Company was unable to identify any specific portion of the
Rockledge Office improvements. Therefore, the improvements should
be considered as general improvements. Because the improvements
are general in nature, they should be allocated to non-utility
based upon the 28.2% factor described in (9) above. Therefore, we
removed an additional $27,339 in plant, $9,868 in reserve, and $519
in expenses.

(14) Account 390 - Titusville Gate (Improvements): The
dollars shown in this account represent fencing and street
improvements for both the natural gas gate station and the propane
storage facility. For reasons similar to those discussed in (10)
above, we removed 57.7% of the associated costs, or $4,374 in
plant, $1,834 in reserve, and $83 in depreciation expense as non-
utility.

(15) Account 390 - New Additions - 1996: This item includes
an amount for roof repairs at the Rockledge Office, hurricane
shutters at the #933, #955, and #1001 buildings, a Stand-by Power




ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 11

System for the #933, #955, and #1001 buildings, and for exterior
painting, renovation and a company sign for the #933, #955, and

#1001 buildings. In its MFRs, City Gas did not allocate any
portion of the costs of these new additions to non-utility
operations. A portion of each of the expenditures should be
allocated to non-utility operations. The Rockledge Office roof

repair costs should be allocated based upon the 28.2% factor
developed in (9) above. For the hurricane shutters and the stand-
by power system, the costs should be allocated based upon the
25.78% combined percentage developed in (11) above. For the
exterior painting, renovation, and company sign, the costs should
be allocated based upon the 25.35% Hialeah General Office
allocation factor shown in (5) above. Finally, the Company
incorrectly included $10,000 in account 398-Miscellaneous Equipment
which should have been included in this account. The amount was
for improvements to the new Vero Beach office and should not be
allocated to non-regulated operations. Based upon the above
changes, we determined that 23.86% of the total cost of the 1996
new additions should be allocated to non-regulated operations.
Thus, we reduced plant by $29,109, reserve by $489, and expenses by
$673.

(16) Account 390 - New Additions - 1997: This amount
includes an amount for the upgrade/renovation of the office and
sales department at the Rockledge ©Office, and leasehold
improvements at the Port St. Lucie office. Using the 28.2%
Rockledge Office factor discussed in (9) above, we removed $5,117
from plant, $283 from reserve, and $73 from expense.

(17) Account 391 - Office Furniture & Equipment: This amount
includes office furniture and equipment located at the #955, #9533,
and #1001 buildings in Hialeah, the Rockledge Office, and the
Medley Meter Shop. The plant amount should be increased by
$115,104 for an amount that was incorrectly recorded in account
398-Miscellaneocus Egquipment. The non-utility factor for this
account is obtained from a weighted average factor for each of the
five buildings. Based upon the factor changes described in (2),
(3), (4) and (9) above, this factor needs to be modified. We
calculated the new factor to be 23.11%. Applying this new factor,
we removed $121,791 in additional plant, $53,736 in additional
reserve, and $13,297 in additional depreciation expense.

(18) Account 303 - Miscellaneous Intangible Plant: This
account includes common use assets that were not allocated to non-
regulated operations. Specifically, this amortization account

includes the cost of the left-turn lane the Company recently had
the City of Hialeah install in front of its Hialeah Buildings #933
and #955. We believe that the plant, amortization reserve, and



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 12

amortization expense associated with the left-turn lane should be
allocated to non-regulated operations based upon the operations
performed in Buildings #933 and #955. Activities performed in both
buildings include City Gas utility, non-utility, and other NUI-
Southern activities. Because the left-turn lane serves both
buildings, the non-regulated allocation factor for the account
should be the same as the factor used for the Hialeah General
Office land allocation in (5) above. Therefore, we reduced plant
by $6,407, amortization reserve by $2,619 and amortization expense
by $256.

(19) Account 398 - Miscellaneous Equipment: The amount shown’
for this account for 1997 in the MFRs inappropriately includes
$256,403 for assets that should properly be classified in other
accounts. This account should include common use assets that were
only partially allocated to non-regulated operations.
Specifically, the amounts correctly recorded in this account are
for breathalyzer machines, ice machines, microwaves, lounge
equipment, refrigerators, and other miscellaneous equipment used at
all City Gas and NUI-Southern offices. 1In its MFRs, the Company
allocated 10.13%, or $1,850, of the depreciation expense only to
non-regulated operations. Because of the shared nature of many of
these assets, we find that the plant, reserve and expense cCOStS
associated with the assets in the account, excluding the
breathalyzer machines and the incorrectly recorded amounts, should
be allocated to non-regulated operations based upon the 23.11%
Office Furniture & Equipment factor described in (17) above.
Therefore, we reduced plant by $4,665; reserve by $3,202 and
depreciation expense by $1,479.

(20) Account 395 - Laboratory Equipment: The Company
incorrectly allocated $9,414 of the account to non-utility. These
assets are utility in nature and their costs should not be
allocated to non-utility operations. Therefore, we increased rate
base by $9,414 to correct this error.

G. We made an adjustment to include the Miller Gas negative
acquisition adjustment in rate base. In City Gas’ last rate case,
we included the negative acquisition adjustment in rate base. In
the current case, the Company excluded the acgquisition adjustment
from rate base and expenses. The Company has not shown
extraordinary circumstances to justify a departure from our
determination in the last rate case. Thus, we decreased Plant by
$221,067; Accumulated Amortization by $36,365 and expenses by
$7,368.




ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 13

H. We find that Construction Work in Progress (CWIP) should
be decreased by $78,968 to reflect several projects which have been
cancelled, were started later in 1996 than anticipated, or have
been postponed until 1997 and the reduction to CWIP associated with
the Huntington Development which was previously discussed.

I. We reduced the Accumulated Amortization Accounts by
$25,033 to correct for an error made by the Company in calculating
its adjustment to remove the accumulated amortization for various
LP acquisition adjustments, Franchise and Consents, and
Miscellaneous Intangible Plant.

J. We find that the appropriate amount of Customer Advances
for Construction for the projected test year is $14,000. When the
MFR’'s were prepared, the Company did not project any Customer
Advances for construction. The Company has since determined that
it will receive $14,000 in advances for a construction project.
Therefore, we have reduced rate base by $14,000.

K. Wwe find that the appropriate projected test year
Depreciation Reserve is $50,075,063. This calculation is based
upon the adjustments discussed previously.

L. We made an adjustment to reduce Accounts Receivable Gas by
$62,456. The average ratio of Accounts Receivable to Revenues for
the last five years is 8.13%. Applying this percentage to 1997
revenues yields $6,425,638, which is $62,456 less than the amount
the Company included in its filing for Accounts Receivable.

M. We removed an additional $49,237 from non-utility Working
Capital. In its filing, the Company allocated $18,871 for
Materials and Supplies (M&S) and $116,668 for the other working
capital accounts. We make no adjustment for M&S, as an adjustment
would further reduce the already low M&S amount. We believe,
however, that the payroll factor allocation used by City Gas may
not be appropriate. The Company needs to review the actual M&S on
hand annually to determine the appropriate non-regulated M&S.

With respect to the other working capital accounts, we made an
adjustment to allocate an additional $49,237 to non-utility
operations. This adjustment is based upon using the 16.14%
3-Factor method. For reasons discussed previously, we believe that
this method is the most appropriate because it considers payroll,
plant, and the number of customers so that a ratio can be developed
comparing the size of each type of operation, both regulated and
non-regulated, to the whole, in order to more accurately determine
the magnitude of the regulated activity to the total City Gas
operations.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 14

N. We made an adjustment to include the conservation
overrecovery in Working Capital. The Company removed $7,929 from
Working Capital for conservation-related overrecoveries for the
projected test year. Overrecoveries from ratepayers are
liabilities and must be returned to the ratepayers with interest.
As a liability, overrecoveries will reduce rate base if included in
working capital.

Since the Company earns a return on rate base, the exclusion
of an overrecovery means rate base is higher by the excluded amount
which rightfully belongs to the ratepayers. This means the
ratepayers pay to the Company in the form of higher rates, money
which is then returned to them as interest, which is the penalty
the Company incurs for the overrecovery. Thus, we find that $7,929
in conservation-related overrecoveries should be included in
working capital as a liability. This inclusion reduces working
capital, and rate base, by $7,929.

0. We find that an additional adjustment to Interest
Receivable is not required. The adjusted balance of Interest
Receivable in the working capital allowance should be zero. The
Company’s MFR adjustment to remove the Interest Accrued from its
working capital allowance should be accepted because the amount of
Interest Accrued on City Gas’ books bears no relationship to its
allocated capital structure. Further, the Interest Receivable on
City Gas’ books is related to the industrial revenue bonds and is
interest-bearing. Because the interest receivable is interest-
bearing, it should be excluded. It is our practice to exclude from
a wutility’'s working capital allowance the cash, temporary
investments, and other current assets which are interest-bearing
unless the related interest income is recorded above-the-line. The
related interest income is not included above-the-line.
Conseguently, the related working capital allowance account was
properly excluded.

We believe, however, that working capital should include some
amount of Interest Accrued, an amount that does bear a relationship
to capital structure. The Company suggested a method that
recognizes a proportionate amount of the actual Interest Accrued
balance on NUI’'s consolidated balance sheet, based on the i1atio of
City Gas’ debt to the NUI consolidated debt. This approach yields
an imputed Interest Accrued of $802,528. We find that the method
suggested by the Company is a fair representation of the amount of
Interest Accrued attributable to City Gas’ debt. For this reason,
we increased Interest Accrued by $802,528.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 15

P. We reduced Other Work in Progress (OWIP) by $22,151. The
Other Work in Progress account contains $26,414 in costs related to
the Computerized Information System conversion completed in the
first quarter of the 1996 fiscal year. These costs should have
been expensed. Therefore, these expenses should be removed from
the OWIP account. This adjustment reduces working capital by
$26,414. The non-regulated portion of $4,263 has already been
removed in a prior adjustment. Therefore, we made a further
reduction of $22,151.

Q. We made an adjustment to increase Other Receivables by
$9,287. The Company made an adjustment to remove all employee
receivables from working capital. Included in this adjustment were
advances for employee travel which were classified as employee
receivables. Employee travel advances is a legitimate Company
expense. Therefore, working capital should be increased by $11,074
total company of which $9,287 is regulated.

R. We made an adjustment to Taxes Accrued. This adjustment
is required due to the impact on Taxes Other relating to our Plant
and Net Operating Income adjustments. As discussed below in the
NOI adjustments, Taxes Other should be decreased by $146,106. 1In
general, Taxes Other that have been adjusted are accrued monthly
and paid annually. For this reason, the corresponding adjustment
to accrued taxes, if calculated by using the simple average of its
adjustment to Taxes Other, is fairly representative of the amount
by which Taxes Accrued should be decreased. The simple average of
the $146,106 is $73,053. Thus, we decreased Taxes Accrued by
$73,053. The effect of this adjustment is an increase in working
capital.

S. We find that the appropriate projected test year Working
Capital Allowance is $5,205,972 as shown on Attachment 1A. This
amount was calculated based upon the preceding adjustments.

IV. CAPITAL STRUCTURE OST OF CAPIT AND LA S

Fair Rate of r

The Commission must establish the fair rate of return which
the Company will be authorized to earn on its investment in rate
base. The allowed rate of return should be established so as to
maintain the Company’s financial integrity and enable it to attract
capital at reasonable costs.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 16

The ultimate goal of providing a fair return is to allow an
appropriate return on the equity-financed portion of the investment
in rate base. However, because as a general rule, sources of
capital cannot be associated with specific utility property, the
Commission has traditionally considered all sources of capital
(with appropriate adjustments) in establishing a fair rate of
return.

The establishment of a utility’s capital structure serves to
identify the sources of capital employed by the utility, together
with the amounts and cost rates associated with each. After
identifying the sources of capital,.the weighted average cost of
capital is determined by multiplying the relative percentages of
the capital structure components by their associated cost rates and
summing the weighted average costs. The net utility rate base
multiplied by the weighted average cost of capital produces an
appropriate return on the rate base. These issues are discussed
below.

Adijustments to Capital

The Company made two adjustments to Accumulated Deferred Taxes
to remove the deferred taxes related to leased appliances
($4,393,721) and the NUI acquisition adjustment ($7,932,704) which
have been removed from rate base, for a total reduction of
$12,326,425. We made an adjustment to increase the Capital
Structure deferred taxes by $1,238,284. The net of the Company’s
adjustment of $12,326,425 and our adjustment of $1,238,284, or
$11,088,141 is reflected on Attachment 2. Our adjustment 1is
discussed below.

In its MFRs, City Gas accounts for its Debit Deferred Income
Taxes in Miscellaneous Deferred Debits and its Regulatory Tax
Liability as a Regulatory Liability in Other Deferred Credits.
Both the Miscellaneous Deferred Debits and the Other Deferred
Credits are accounted for in Average Per Books Working Capital. To
the Average Per Books Working Capital, the Company makes
adjustments for Non-Utility, Capital Structure and Other. The
Company correctly classified the adjustment for Debit Deferred
Income Taxes as a Capital Structure Adjustment and netted it
against the Credit Deferred Income Taxes in Capital Structure. In
addition, the Company made the correct adjustment to the Average
Per Books Working Capital to remove the Regulatory Tax Liability.
However, in error, the Company neglected to carry that Regulatory
Tax Liability to its Capital Structure.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 17

Regulatory Liabilities includes $1,238,284 of SFAS 109
Deferred Tax Liabilities. The Company included this amount in its
working capital allowance and then adjusted it out. It was not
included in deferred income taxes or the capital structure.
Therefore, the Company’s presentation of SFAS 109 in its MFRs is
not revenue neutral. To reflect the revenue neutral requirements
of Rule 25-14.013, Florida Administrative Code, Accounting for
Deferred Income Taxes Under SFAS 109, we have made an adjustment to
the capital structure by increasing accumulated deferred income
taxes by $1,238,284, which is the 1997 average amount of SFAS 109
deferred tax liabilities.

Nonutility Items and Capital Structure

We find that the appropriate capital structure for City Gas
should be based on NUI'’s capital structure for investor sources.
Amounts for customer deposits, deferred taxes, and investment tax
credits should be specifically identified at the City Gas level.

In City Gas’ last rate case, the Company agreed to use NUI's
capital structure for the ratios of investors’ sources of capital.
NUI Corporation is the source of investor capital for City Gas.
The Company does not raise capital on its own. Therefore, the
Company filed a divisional capital structure using the ratios of
investor sources of capital adjusted to reflect NUI’'s capital
structure. NUI's capital structure was projected for the projected
test year by including debt and common stock issues subsequent to
the base year and allowing for the amortization of existing debt.

NUI’'s non-utility investment, including leased appliances, was
removed from NUI’'s common equity. The resulting NUI equity ratio
was 41.53%. The Company adjusted its divisional capital structure
to match this equity ratio. We further adjusted non-utility
investment so that the net amount of leased appliances was removed
from NUI’s common equity. Non-utility working capital, non-utility
common plant, and non-utility deferred taxes, which had been
included by the Company, were excluded from this adjustment.
Also, we reduced NUI’s debt by the amount of unamortized issuance
expense. With these adjustments, the equity ratio is 41.72% as a
percent of investor sources.

Customer deposits, deferred taxes, and investment tax credits
associated with the Company should be specifically identified in
the capital structure. Typically, customer deposits are reconciled
to rate base with a pro rata adjustment. However, in this case,
since NUI’s capital structure is being used and NUI does not have



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 18

a separate amount for customer deposits, the Company has
specifically identified customer deposits in Florida.

Therefore, since NUI is the source of funds for the Company,
we recognize NUI's capital structure to determine the relative
ratios of investors sources of capital. In addition, we use the
City Gas-specific balances of customer deposits, deferred taxes,
and investment tax credits to determine the appropriate balances of
these sources of capital.

Cost of Common Equity and Capital

In deciding the appropriate cost rate for common equity, we
used various financial models which indicate a range from 10.14% to
11.32%. This range is similar to the range indicated by the
prospective Discounted Cash Flow model and Capital Asset Pricing
Model advocated by the Company. The range for there models was
from 10.21% to 11.42%. We believe that 11.30%, the top of the
range for the Commission models, is the appropriate cost rate.
Setting the cost rate for common equity at the top of the range
allows for City Gas’ financial risk due to its comparatively low
equity ratio. Therefore, we approve a cost rate of common equity
of 11.30%, plus or minus 100 basis points.

We find that the appropriate cost rate for long-term debt is
7.50%. Among NUI’‘s debt issues are two issues of industrial
development revenue bonds - a Brevard County issue of $20,000,000
and a New Jersey Economic Development Authority issue of
$39,000,000. The proceeds from these issues are held by a bank
acting as trustee, which releases funds to NUI for qualifying
construction projects. In calculating the cost rate for long-term
debt, the Company reduced the principal outstanding for total debt
by the amount of funds held by the trustee. Also, since the funds
held by the trustee are invested in short-term secure investments,
the Company reduced interest expense by the amount of interest
earned on the unreleased funds.

For the Brevard County issue, the trustee has "locked in" a
5.97% annual return through the end of August 1997. TFor the New
Jersey issue, the trustee invests the funds to earn the daily money
market rate. For the projected test year, the Company used 5% as
the rate the funds for both issues would earn.

For the Brevard County issue, we used 5.97% as the rate the
funds held by the trustee will earn. This rate is reasonable since
it is fixed through most of the projected test year. With this



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 19

change, the cost rate for long-term debt is reduced frcm 7.55% to
7.50%.

Based upon the proper components, amounts, and cost rates
associated with the capital structure for the test year ending
September 30, 1997, we find that the appropriate weighted average
cost of capital is 7.87%, as shown on Attachment 2. The
calculation of the weighted average cost of capital includes the
Company’s adjustments of the City Gas divisional capital structure
to reflect the relative ratio of investor sources of capital at the
NUI level and its specific adjustments to the balances of Customer
Deposits and Investment Tax Credits (ITCs). The calculation also
includes our adjustment to Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
discussed above. After these specific adjustments, we made a pro
rata adjustment over the investor sources of capital to reconcile
rate base and capital structure.

V. NET OPERATING INCOME

After a rate base is determined, the next step is to determine
the utility’s Net Operating Income (NOI) for the test period.
After NOI is determined, it can be related to test year rate base
to develop the rate of return for the test period. The test period
NOI for City Gas is $4,907,310; as shown on Attachment 3. This
amount was determined based upon the adjustments discussed below.

A. City Gas projected test year net operating revenue of
$29,927,144. As discussed previously, our adjustments to the
projected test year customers and therms resulted in §18,071
additional revenues and adjustment to the forecast of connections
and reconnections yields an additional $16,015 in revenues. Based
on these adjustments, we find that the appropriate level of
projected test year total Operating Revenues is $29,961,230.

B. We made an adjustment to reduce regulated expenses $56,995
for out of period and non-recurring expenses. This adjustment
relates to the following:

(1) oOut of Period Postage: A charge was made to Account 903,
Customer Records and Collection Expenses, in December 1995 to
correct for a September 1995 postage error of $15,963. This amount
was included in the six month cost that the Company annualized to
arrive at the forecasted September 1996 year and trended to the
1997 test year using an inflation and customer growth rate.
Therefore, total expenses should be reduced $33,887, or regulated
expenses $33,399 after applying the appropriate non-regulated
allocation factor.




ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 20

(2) Telephone Costs: The Company included $5,419 in Account
921, Office Supplies and Expenses, for the 1997 forecasted test
year. This represents a bill received from Bell South for phone
service related to the establishment of Megalink Service at the
Miami office amounting to $2,631. This amount was then annualized
to $5,261 and then trended for inflation of 3% to equal §$5,419.
After applying the non-regulated allocation factor, expenses should
be reduced $4,544.

(3) Out of Period Legal Fees: The Company included $6,082 in
1996 for legal fees incurred in the previous year in Account 923,
Outside Professional Services. These expenses were doubled and
then multiplied by the general inflation factor of 3% for inclusion
in the 1997 projected test year of $12,365. Total expenses should
be reduced $12,365, or $10,369 after applying the appropriate non-
regulated allocation factor.

(4) Computer Costs: The Company wrote off to expense in
1996, $8,300 in prepaid IBM upgrade costs that were bzing amortized
because the system had no value. This amount was then doubled to
determine the 1996 expense. The Company determined that these were
one time expenses and removed $8,300 from 1996 expenses, but failed
to remove the additional amount of $8,300. This amount was trended
to $8,810 in 1997 for inflation and growth. Since this is a non-
recurring expense, we find it would be appropriate to reduce
Account 903, Customer Records and Collections, total expense
$8,810, or $8,683 in regulated expense.

C. We made an adjustment to Account 874, Mains and Services
and working capital for odorizing costs. The Company purchases
odorant approximately every two years and records the purchase in
the Prepayment Account in working capital. In February 1995, 1,100
gallons was purchased for $15,939. The Company estimates another
purchase of 1,100 gallons will be required during 1997, therefore
$19,545 was included in working capital for that purchase. City
Gas expensed $14,776 in 1997. We believe that the expense and the
working capital should be adjusted to reflect the 2 year period

over which the odorant is being used. Therefore, we reduced
working capital by $4,886 total company, $4,097 regulated, and
Account 874 by $5,003 ($14,776 - ($19,545/2) = $5,003). Account

874 was not allocated to non-regulated, therefore no, further
adjustment is required.

D. We made an adjustment to correct errors in Accounts 902,
Meter Reading, and 903, Customer Records and Collections, in the
trend schedule. In order to project 1997 expenses, the Company
prepared a worksheet that used 6 months’ 1996 actual expense,
adjusted it for known changes and multiplied it by two. This



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 21

amount was inserted in the trend schedule as 1996 expense and
trended to yield the 1997 expense. The Company made an error in
carrying the 1996 amounts for Accounts 902 and 903 from the
worksheet to the trend schedule. Oon the worksheet for 1996,
Account 902 and 903 were $617,440 and $847,091, respectively, while
on the trend schedule for 1996, Account 902 was $627,440 and
Account 903 was $862,091. When these amounts were trended to 1997,
they were overstated by $10,350 .and $15,525, respectively.
Therefore, we reduced expenses by $25,875 total company, or $25,651
regulated.

E. We made an adjustment to Account 912, Demonstrating and
Selling Expenses, to correct an error in trending. The Company
included $180,600 in conservation salaries in the 1996 expense.
That amount, trended to 1997 is $186,921 (180,600 x 1.035). When
the Company removed the conservation salaries, they did not remove
the amount associated with the trending. Therefore, we reduced
Account 912 by $6,321 to remove the trended amount.

F. We made an adjustment to reduce Account 913, Advertising
by $15,521 to remove the costs associated with advertising expenses
that should not be recovered through base rates. These costs are
recoverable through conservation programs, are related to community
affairs activities, or are not for regulated activities. Attachment
8 shows our calculation of this amount.

G. We made an adjustment to Account 921, Office Supplies, to
remove amounts related to reorganization. The Company reorganized
in 1995, and as a result, a number of employees were either
transferred to New Jersey or terminated. The Company prepared a
budget sheet for Account 921 which indicated that because of the
transfers and terminations, the Company would reduce expenses in
this account in the 1997 budget. The Company determined the
adjustment by taking six months actual expenses in 1996 of $9,325
and doubling it to $18,650 and then trending into 1997. This
amounts to $19,210. A review of the trend schedule in the MFR’s
for this account shows that the Company did not make this
adjustment in its filing. Removal of the nonregulated portion of
$3,100 has been made in another adjustment. Therefore, we removed
the regulated portion, or $16,110.

H. We made an adjustment to reduce the amount of expenses
allocated from NUI and Elizabethtown in Account 921/923, Corporate
Services, for 1997. Our adjustment totals $61,679. The eight
items comprising this total are listed below.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 22

(1) NUI Corporate Charges: NUI Corporate uses a 3-Factor
method for determining allocations from Elizabethtown and NUI
Corporate to its subsidiaries, including City Gas. The 3-Factor
method is comprised of payroll, gross plant and customers. These
factors were applied to projected 1996 and projected 1997 NUI and
Southern Division expenses to determine the City Gas portion. The
amounts used to calculate the factors were 13-month averages for
March 1994 through March 1995. The Company recalculated the 3-
Factor method using preliminary 1997 budget amounts for payroll and
customers, and actual plant balances at June 30, 1996. In this
recalculation, the Company noted that the unregulated City Gas
plant used in the calculation for the rate case was net of
depreciation. The recalculation includes gross unregulated City
Gas plant. This along with the downsizing changed the factors.-
The projected NUI-Corporate expenses to be allocated to City Gas
for 1997 were $3,070,813, per Schedule G-2 of the MFRs. The
revised amount using the updated factors is $3,034,238. Therefore,
we reduced operating expenses by $36,575 to reflect the factor
change.

(2) Charitable Contributions Allocated From NUI: NUI
Corporate allocated $2,929 in charitable contributions to City Gas
in 1996 with the projected amount for 1997 being the same.
Recovery for charitable contributions has historically been
disallowed by the Commission. These types of costs should not be
borne by the City Gas ratepayers. Therefore, we removed this
allocation from expenses.

(3) Miscellaneous Items Allocated From NUI: In 1996, NUI
Corporate allocated $4,288 for Christmas decorations, tickets to
sporting events, dues to a country club, and for payment to a
medical center for sponsorship of a golf tournament. The same
amount is projected for 1997. These types of expenses are social
in nature or are image building in nature and should not be
recovered from the ratepayers of Florida. Therefore, we removed
this allocation from expenses.

(4) Start-Up Costs for SCADA Allocated From NUI: In
determining 1996 projected costs for Account 877, Measuring and
Regulating Station Expenses for City Gas, the Company removed SCADA
costs related to start-up as non-recurring. The SCADA charges were
from BellSouth for service performed related to the start-up of the
system. In allocations from NUI in 1996, $6,267 was allocated to
City Gas for an invoice from Teledyne Brown for services performed
for start-up of the SCADA System. The same amount is projected for
1997. Because the Company removed the charges from BellSouth as
non-recurring, all invoices associated with the SCADA system start-



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 23

up should be removed for ratemaking purposes also. Therefore, we
removed $6,267 from operating expenses.

(5) Compressed Natural Gas Expenses Allocated From NUI: The
allocations to City Gas from NUI Corporate included charges for
maintenance of filling and compression equipment owned by
Elizabethtown Gas and used by one of its customers for their
Liguified Natural Gas vehicles. Since these charges were directly
incurred by Elizabethtown for its customer’s use, the costs should
not be borne by the ratepayers of Florida. Therefore, we removed
$809, the entire amount allocated to City Gas.

(6) Automobile Leases Allocated From NUI: For the first six
months of 1996, NUI incurred $33,942 in automobile lease expenses
for six of its executives. A seventh vehicle, a van, was allocated
from NUI. This van is used for office deliveries and services by
the Office Clerk, therefore, it should not be included in this
analysis of executive automobile lease allocations. The monthly
lease payments and types of automobiles for the six executives
range from a 1995 Dodge Intrepid costing $359.27 per month, to a

1993 Acura Legend costing $888 per month. For the second six
months of 1996, the Company projects the expense to be $42,000, for
a total projected 1996 expense of $75,942. In addition, the

$42,000 for the second six months, reflects the Company’s increase
in the monthly payment projection to $1,000 per vehicle. The same
$75,942 amount is projected to be incurred in 1997. It is
projected that $12,919 of this amount will subsequently be
allocated to City Gas for 1997. Although the average yearly price
per executive car allocated to City Gas is projected to be $2,126
for 1996 and 1997, we do not believe that ratepayers should pay for
higher grade of cars for all executives. We believe it is
reasonable to give executives who are of the same or similar rank
the same type of car or cars with equal costs to the Company. In
accordance with this philosophy, we removed $4,872 from operating
expenses for excess automobile lease expenses.

(7) Elizabethtown Gas Charges Allocated From NUI: Charges
for envelopes and safety brochures that directly relate to
Elizabethtown operations were allocated to City Gas in 1996. These
amounts were not removed for projection purposes; therefore, the
charges are included in the Company’s estimate of 1997 expenses.
These amounts should not be recovered from the ratepayers of
Florida because they are directly related to the operations of
Elizabethtown Gas. Therefore, we reduced operating expenses by
$3,032.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 24

(8) Position Vacancies Allocated From NUI: For 1997, NUI
allocated $11,628 of the estimated cost of a Data Base
Administrator position that NUI expected to f£ill for 1996 and 1997.
The Company expects it to be filled by January 1, 1997. We removed
$2,907 of the expense allocated to City Gas. This represents the
costs for three months, since the Company will, at most, incur only
nine months of expense for 1997.

I. We reduced the amount of expense allocated from the NUI-
Southern Division General Office. The first adjustment is for an
employee’s salary which was recorded twice, once in the Regulatory,
Affairs area and once in the Division of Administration area. The
employee’s salary correctly belongs in Regulatory Affairs,
therefore, we reduced operating expense by 535,158. ;

We made an adjustment to the general Southern Division
expenses that were allocated to City Gas. The amount allocated in
the Company’s MFRs was $1,083,336. That amount is based upon the
old 3-Factor allocations. We recalculated the amount to be
allocated based upon the new 3-Factor allocations and determined
that the new amount should be $1,038,047. Therefore, we removed an
additional $45,289 in Southern Division General Office expenses.

J. We made an adjustment to Account 923, Outside Professional
Services, to correct the amortization of legal fees. The law firm
of Morris and Reynolds monitors and handles claims for the
Company’s self-insurance program. The Company uses a monthly
amortization rate for the yearly fees this firm charges. The
Company used the wrong amortization rate for expenses for the
period October 1995-March 1996. This period was doubled and then
trended by the general inflation rate to arrive at 1997 expenses.
The difference between what the Company amortized and the proper
amount was $1,716 too high. Doubling these fees, we arrive at the
yearly figure of $3,432, which with trending for inflation at 3%
equals $3,535. Thus, we reduced Account 923 by $3,535. .

K. We further adjusted Account 923, Outside Professional
Services, to remove charges related to the Employee Stock Ownership
Plan (ESOP) trust consultant. Account 923 contains $20,000 in

expenses for the six-month period of October 1995 through March
1996 for actuarial services relating to the Company'’s ESOP. This
amount was annualized to $40,000 and trended at 3% for 1997. The
projected 1997 expense is $41,200. The ESOP was terminated prior
to the beginning of the projected test year, but the final
dissolution of the trust has been held up by litigation relating to
the proper amount of payouts. The disclosure indicates that this
litigation may continue through the projected test year. The
Company has indicated that, until the matter is resolved by the




ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 25

courts, certain pension expenses will continue. We believe the
expenses related to the ESOP should be continued. The consultant
is under contract, therefore, the expenses should not be trended.
Thus, we reduced Account 923 by $1,200 to remove the effects of
trending into the projected test year.

L. We also adjusted Account 923 by $72,419 to remove legal
fees. Legal fees in Account 923 have increased from $93,313 in
fiscal year 1993 to $207,537 in fiscal 1996. The legal expenses in
this account for 1996 do not relate to the present rate case.
Since 1993, the Company has grown larger, with a resulting larger
legal need. We do not believe that legal fees are an expense that
is "trendable" from one year to the next. The proper approach is
to calculate a reasonable level of legal expenses for the projected
test year. The expenses for 1993 are far lower than 1996. 1In that
year the Company was smaller and under different ownership. We
believe that the period of 1994-1996 is representative of legal
expenses for the projected test year. The average for these years
is $153,758, without reducing the yearly expenses for any
nonrecurring items.

We believe that there will probably be items which could be
considered nonrecurring every year. To exclude such nonrecurring

items would tend to understate expenses. For that reason, our
calculation of the multi-year average includes all non-rate case
legal fees that the Company incurred. The Company should be

allowed the 1994-1996 average of $153,758 for legal fees in Account
923. Since the Company requested $226,177, we reduced Account 923
by $72,419.

M. We made an adjustment to Account 925, Injuries and
Damages, to correct an overestimate of insurance premiums. The
Company’s 1996 estimate of insurance expense includes a payment to
Aegis Insurance Services for §708,955 for excess 1liability
coverage. The amount actually paid was $700,946, a difference of
$8,009 or $8,249 for 1997 after trending for inflation. Therefore,
it would be appropriate to reduce 1997 total expenses $8,249, or
regulated expenses $6,918.

N. We made adjustments to decrease Account 926, Employee
Pensions and Benefits by $128,630. This adjustment is comprised of
the following:

(1) Based on the Company’s MFRs and its method of calculating
the benefits factor, the Company’s contra-expense should have been
$188,700 instead of the $99,706. Further, the A&G allocation of
$135,077 should not have been made. Our correction of the A&G
allocation is addressed in a subsequent adjustment. The $188,700



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 26

should have been the amount of the contra-expense instead of the
$99,706. Therefore, to correct the MFR error, we increased the
contra-expense adjustment, or reduced the net Account 926, by
$88,954.

(2) The Company neglected to remove through application of
the payroll tax/benefits factor, the non-regulated payroll taxes
related to the non-regulated payroll in certain accounts. The
Company did make the non-regulated payroll adjustments; it did not
make the related payroll/benefit adjustments. Based on the MFRK
payroll dollars in each account and the revised allocation factors,
we increased the contra-expense adjustment. This results in a
reduction to the net Account 926, of $26,943.

(3) In our other adjustments, we have decreased payroll by a
total of $70,037. A specific payroll tax/benefit adjustment of
$3,914 and application of the payroll tax/benefit factor of 25.17%
to the balance of the payroll dollars results in a further increase
to the contra-expense account, or a reduction to the net Account
926, of $12,693.

0. We made an adjustment to reduce Account 926, Employee
Benefits, by $2,665 for training programs. Since the Company has
placed a higher degree of importance on training than in the past,
and these expenses are expected to continue for the indefinite
future, we believe that the allowable expenses for 1997 should be
set at the 1996 actual expenditure level of $64,989, instead of
using a multi-year average.

P. We find that the appropriate amount of rate case expense
for this case is $209,983. This is the amount projected by the
Company, assuming that a hearing is not reguested. We also find
that the total amount of rate case expense to be amortized is
$377,041, which includes $161,667 from the prior case and £5,391 of
expense from Account 923 which should have been classified as rate
case expense. This should be amortized over three years at
$125,680 per year. Accordingly, we reduced rate case by $46,809.
In addition, we reduced Account 923 by $5,391 to reflect the
correction of an error.

Q. We reduced Account 930, .Miscellaneous General Expense, by
$5,181 to remove expenses for tickets to Florida Marlins baseball
games since this expense does not benefit ratepayers.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 560502-GU
PAGE 27

R. We increased Account 930.2, Miscellaneous General
Expenses, by $28,568 for a portion of American Gas Association dues
which we believe will be used for 1lobbying and p-omotional
advertising.

S. We find that the procedures used to terminate the City Cas
Company Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP) are appropriate,
therefore, no adjustment is required. City Gas established its
ESOP in 1985. The ESOP was intended as a stock bonus plan and
typically enhanced its employee compensation package by about 15
percent. In 1987, the ESOP borrowed funds to purchase City Gas
common stock from City Gas. The loan was secured by a guarantee
from Essel Corporation, a subsidiary of City Gas. 1In 1988, when
City Gas merged into Elizabethtown Gas Company, the shares of City
Gas common stock were exchanged for shares of National Utility
Investors (NUI), including those shares held by the ESOP.

In 1993, Elizabethtown merged into NUI. According to the
Company, as a result of the reorganization following the merger of
Elizabethtown into NUI, NUI began considering how best to bring the
benefit plans of City Gas into conformity with the rest of the
organization.

On March 30, 1995, the Company announced that it would no
longer be adding contributions to the ESOP, constituting the
"termination" of the plan. Because no contributions to the ESOP
were added after March, 1995, no ESOP costs are included in either
the 1996 fiscal year or the projected 1997 test year. Nonetheless,
we examined the ESOP and its termination. Our examination was
limited to numerous ingquiries of the Company, review of the
Company’s responses to interrogatories and review of copies of
correspondence that document the history of the plan and its
termination. The examination disclosed that Company has
participated in a continuous discourse with the ESOP Participants,
keeping them abreast of the progress of various Internal Revenue
Service proceedings, the status of the private letter ruling
request, and the status of pending litigation. Further, during the
period May 30, 1995 to date, correspondence substantiates that City
Gas held numerous employee meetings, brought in investment advisors
to meet with its employees. In general, the Company has kept the
ESOP Participants informed of the status of the termination and
distribution process.

The projected test year has been prepared on the basis that
the ESOP loan has been paid off and removed from the Company’s
books along with any unearned employee compensation, as if the
allocations were complete. Accordingly, with respect to the ESOP,
the projected test year is prepared in accordance with GAAP.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 28

Based on the above, we believe that the Company has been
working diligently toward dissolving the ESOP and that the ESOP is
being terminated appropriately.

T. We made an adjustment to reduce operating expenses by
$59,399 for amounts associated with non-utility operations for the
items shown below.

(1) Non-Utility A&G Expenses: In its MFRs, City Gas
allocated $406,487, or 11.35%, of its $3,581,386 forecasted 1597
expenses to non-utility operations. The 11.35% is a payroll

distribution factor which is calculated based on the payroll

directly allocated for non-utility operations. We believe that the

Company should be allocating these expenses based upon the 3-Factor .
method which considers payroll, plant and the number of customers
that are non-utility in nature. The revised 3-Factor percentage
for 1997 is 16.14%. Based on that factor, the amount of expense to
allocate to non-utility, is $2,391,276 ($3,581,386 - $1,190,110).

Using the corrected expense amount, we increased operating expenses

by $20,535.

(2) Other Non-Utility Expenses: In its calculation of the
11.35% relative percentage of payroll, the Company included the
payroll for customer records and collection activities. However, in
its allocation of costs to non-regulated operations, the Company
did not allocate any portion of the customer accounts and
collection expenses to non-regulated. The customer records and
collection employees answer questions and collect receipts relating
to the Company’s leased appliances. Thus, a portion of the costs
associated with these types of activities should be allocated to
non-regulated. Account 903, which contains payroll for customer
service employees and other customer service expenses, Account 501,
which contains the salaries of supervisors for the customer service
employees in Account 903, and Account 879, which contains the
salaries of supervisors for the employees whose salaries get
directly charged to non-regulated, should be allocated.

For Account 879, we decreased operating expenses an additional
$26,179 for payroll. 1In addition, we decreased operating expenses
by $43,235 for other non-regulated expenses.

For Accounts 901 and 903, we were unable to determine the most
appropriate allocation factor. Nonetheless, we believe that an
adjustment should be made for ratemaking purposes. Thus, we
calculated an amount to remove as non-regulated which is based upon
the percentage of non-regulated labor and overtime charged directly
below-the-line for Customer Service personnel. Per the Company,
for the first nine months of 1996, 1.44% ($25,918/$1,801,604) of



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 29

the total Customer Service payroll costs were recorded directly
below-the-line. Therefore, we removed $17,056 ($1,184,440 x 1.44%)
removed from operating expenses associated with these two accounts.
City Gas should develop an allocation methodology to identify and
allocate the appropriate costs in these two accounts among
regulated and non-regulated.

(3) Transportation Expenses: We determined that
transportation expenses were not allocated to non-regulated
operations for the Miami and Brevard Customer Service Field
divisions. City Gas has projected the 1997 expense to be $316,938..
The Company is currently allocating a portion of the payroll
expenses to non-regulated operations associated with these
divisions. Based on a revised non-regulated payroll factor of
9.99%, which includes supervisory payroll, we have removed $26,179
($316,938 x 9.99%), in transportation expenses.

U. We find that the following trend factors are appropriate.
The factors are as follows: Payroll Wage Rate Increase (3.50
percent), General Inflation Rate (3.00 percent), Customer Growth
Rate (3.44 percent), and Customer Growth plus Inflation Rate (6.54
percent). The Company used a 3.05 percent customer growth rate, as
compared to the 3.44 percent we approve. The 3.44 percent factor
reflects our corrections to the Company’s forecast of customer
bills. The Company used a 6.14 percent customer growth times
inflation rate, as compared to the 6.54 percent we approve. The
6.54 percent factor was calculated using the 3.44 percent customer
growth rate we approved. We have therefore increased expenses by
$4,556 for the effect of changing the trend factors. We find that
the Company’'s application of the trend factors to the accounts is
appropriate.

V. We find that the appropriate amount of projected test year
O&M Expense is $17,744,700, as shown on Attachment 3A.

W. We have increased projected test year depreciation expense
by $13,766 and accumulated depreciation by $55,385. 1In its MFRs,
City Gas calculated depreciation expense by using previous month
balance. Our policy, however, is to calculate depreciation expense
using average monthly plant balances (i.e. average month plant
balance = beginning monthly balance + ending monthly balance
divided by 2).

X. We find that the Company should be allowed to amortize its
$50,000 contribution for the Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) airport
project over ten years. At the request of Miami International
Airport, the Company contributed $50,000 for construction of a CNG
fill station at the airport. In the 1994 rate case, we disallowed



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 560502-GU
PAGE 30

$300,000 in expenses for a fill station at the airport that the
Company planned to build. When this amount was disallowed, the
Company negotiated with the airport to find an alternate means to
build the fill station. After a series of negotiations with the
airport authority, the Company agreed to contribute $50,000 for
construction for which the airport authority would be responsible.
For the reasons discussed below, we believe the Company should be
permitted to recover this contribution.

The Company has made a business decision which, if successful,
will reduce the unhealthy levels of pollution at the airport.
Additionally, there are federal and state incentives encouraging
the use of natural gas vehicles. The Company sells natural gas to
the airport authority under the NGVSS tariff rate set by the
Commission. The sales price to end users, such as taxi operators
and rental car shuttle operators, is determined by the airport
authority. However, for the project to succeed, and the airport to
justify its investment, the selling price must be no higher than
the equivalent for gasoline.

Y. Based upon our preceding adjustments, we find that the
appropriate amount of projected test year Depreciation and
Amortization Expense is $4,624,903.

Z. We find that no adjustments to payroll taxes are required
because of the manner in which the Company records its allocation
of payroll taxes. The Company currently reports gross payroll taxes
in its Taxes-Other account. The payroll taxes "attached" to
capitalized labor, ECP payroll and non-regulated payroll are
combined with the other employee fringe benefits in Account 926,
Employee Pensions and Benefits, (i.e., pension cost, group health
and life insurance, training, etc.) and a combined benefit factor
is developed. The combined benefit factor is then applied to the
non-0&M payroll and Account 926 is credited through a contra-
expense entry. The result is that if the allocation is done
correctly, there is no bottom-line NOI effect. However, there is
a misclassification between the payroll taxes included in Taxes-
Other and Account 926, Employee Pensions and Benefits. The payroll
taxes in Taxes-Other are overstated by the same amount that Account
926, Employee Pensions and Benefits, is understated. Any
adjustments required for payroll taxes have been addressed in the
adjustments to Account 926.

Although the Uniform System of Accounts does not explicitly
prohibit this manner of presentation, we believe that Taxes-Other
should reflect the gross amount and the net amount that is
applicable to the operations of the current accounting cycle for
the Company’s jurisdictional ratepayers. The same should be true



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 31

of its accounting presentation of Account 926, Employee Pensions
and Benefits.

On a prospective basis, the Company should account for its
Taxes-Other such that this account appropriately reflects the
amount being expensed and Account 926 should not be credited with
payroll taxes.

AA. We decreased Tangible taxes by $403, due to our
adjustment to exclude the artwork from rate base.

BB. We also decreased Intangible taxes by $120, based on our
adjustment to decrease Accounts Receivable.

CcC. We made an adjustment to reduce property taxes by
$102,926. This adjustment includes the following.

(1) The amount of 1997 property taxes included in its MFRs is
calculated based on actual 1995 property taxes trended for plant
growth and inflation. We believe that property tax increases are
a function of plant growth only, rather than plant growth and
inflation. For this reason, we recalculated the forecasted 1997
property taxes, excluding the inflation factor. This results in
1997 projected property taxes of $1,356,333, as compared to the
$1,435,008 included in the Company’s MFRs for 1997. Thus, we
reduced property taxes by $78,675.

(2) We also reduced property taxes by $10,761 due to the
$1,569,059 of NUI South Plant, that was removed from the Company'’'s
projected test year.

(3) In the preceding adjustments, we reduced plant $848,852
for delayed projects, and by $423,801 for common plant allocations.
Applying the .0106 tax factor to these plant reductions, we made a
further reduction of $13,490 to property taxes.

DD. We made an adjustment to reduce regulatory assessment
fees by $42,657. This adjustment corrects a mistake in the
Company’s MFRs for $42,785 and accounts for a $128 increase
required due to our revenue adjustments.

EE. Based upon our preceding adjustments, we find that the
appropriate amount of Taxes-Other is $2,047,286. This amount was
calculated based on the method used by the Company to account for
non-utility, capitalized and other nonregulated/nonjurisdictional
Taxes-Other.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 32

FF. We find that the appropriate federal income tax rate is
34 percent and the appropriate income tax expense is $637,032;
including interest reconciliation. We increased the Company
Adjusted Income Tax Expense of $284,114 by $352,918 to S$637,032.
This adjustment increases income tax expense by $280,115 for our
other adjustments to revenues and expenses and by $72,802 for the
interest reconciliation adjustment.

VI. REVENUE REQUIREMENT

The appropriate projected test-year revenue expansion factor
to be used in calculating the revenue deficiency is 1.6133, as
shown on Attachment 4. The appropriate projected test-year revenue
deficiency is $3,752,678, as shown on Attachment 5.

VII. INTERIM INCREASE

In this docket, we granted an interim increase of $2,151,503
by Order No. PSC-96-1113-FOF-GU, issued September 3, 1996. The
Company requested the 12 months ended September 30, 1995 as the
interim test-year. We find that no refund of the interim increase
is required since the permanent increase for the projected test
year exceeds the interim increase awarded and a portion of the
projected test year will have expired before permanent rates take
effect.

VIII. RATE DESIGN AND IFF CHANGES

Billing Determinants

We find that the appropriate forecasts for customers and therm
sales by revenue class and billing determinants to be used during
the projected test-year are those shown in Attachment 6.
Attachment 6 reflects the updates to the Company’'s customer and
therm forecasts, as well as our adjustments to properly account for
the impact of normal weather.

.
.

Cost of Service Meth

We find that the appropriate cost of service methouology to be
used in allocating costs to the various rate classes is reflected
in the cost of service study included in Attachment 6. The study



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1404-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 960502-GU
PAGE 33

reflects the adjustments made to rate base, operating and
maintenance expense, and net operating income.

Revenue Requirement Allocation

The rates and charges for City Gas resulting from the
allocation of the increase among customer classes is reflected in
Attachment 7. '

Reproduction Charge

We approve the $25 reproduction charge proposed by the
Company. Based on Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order 636,
there has been an increase in the number of third party suppliers
of natural gas to end-use customers behind the city gate. Because
of this increase, the Company has had numerous requests for copies
of their complete tariff book. The proposed charge covers the cost
of reproduction.

Natural Gas Vehicle es rvice Tari

We approve the Natural Gas Vehicle Sales Service (NGVSS) rate
schedule as a permanent rate schedule. This rate schedule was
approved as an experimental tariff in the Company’s last rate case.
City Gas has increased its NGVSS to five customers, with gas usage
over 90,000 therms and total revenue over $70,000 annually. The
Company forecasts further growth in the NGVSS rate class,
particularly with the Miami International Airport. 1In addition,
State and Federal policies also support the use of natural gas as
an alternative fuel source for motor vehicle fuel.

Reporting reguirements

We find that City Gas shall file, within 60 days after the
date of the final order in this docket, a description of all
entries or adjustments to its future annual reports, rate of return
reports, published financial statements and books and records that
will be required as a result of our findings in this rate case.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-140